

No. 14-10553

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM LEE, JOANNE McPARTLIN and EDWARD PUNDT, Individually,
and as Representatives of plan participants and plan beneficiaries of the
VERIZON MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS, INCORPORATED; VERIZON CORPORATE
SERVICES GROUP, INCORPORATED; VERIZON EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
COMMITTEE; VERIZON INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION;
VERIZON MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,

Defendants – Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
USDC No. 3:12-cv-4834-D

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Curtis L. Kennedy, Esq.
8405 E. Princeton Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80237-1741
Tele: 303-770-0440
CurtisLKennedy@aol.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Robert E. Goodman, Jr., Esq.
KILGORE & KILGORE LAWYERS
3109 Carlisle Street
Dallas, Texas 75204
Tele: 214-969-9099
Fax: 214-953-0133
reg@kilgorelaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Certificate of Interested Parties	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.	iii
Index of Authorities	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction.	1
Statement of Issues.	1
Statement of the Case.	3
A. Statement of Proceedings Below.	3
B. Statement of Facts.	4
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument	11
I. Standard of Review	11
II. The District Court Erred In Ruling Verizon Did Not Violate ERISA Section 102(b), Thus Improperly Dismissing the First Claim for Relief in the Second Amended Complaint	11
III. The District Court Erred In Ruling Verizon Plan Fiduciaries Did Not Violate ERISA Section 404(a)(1), Thus Improperly Dismissing the Second Claim for Relief in the Second Amended Complaint	21
A. There is No Federal Regulation or Case Law Countenancing Verizon’s Annuity Transaction.	23

B.	Verizon’s Disposition of 41,000 Plan Participants and Almost Half of the Plan’s Assets Were Fiduciary Functions.	23
C.	Verizon Plan Fiduciaries Violated Their Fiduciary Duty of Loyalty to Act in the Best Interests of the Transferee Class Members.	27
D.	Verizon Plan Fiduciaries Breached Their Fiduciary Duty In Failing to Obtain Consent of the Transferee Class Members.	29
E.	Plan Fiduciaries Breached Their Fiduciary Duty in Failing to Consult with the Transferee Class Members and Assuring Adequate Protections for Them.	33
F.	Verizon Plan Fiduciaries Breached Their Fiduciary Duty in Not Assuring Adequate Protection of the Transferee Class Members.	35
G.	When Carrying Out the Annuity Transaction, Verizon Plan Fiduciaries Wrongfully Used \$1 Billion in Plan Assets to Pay for Settlor Expenses.	37
IV.	The District Court Erred In Ruling Appellees Did Not Violate ERISA Section 510, Thus Improperly Dismissing the Third Claim for Relief in the Second Amended Complaint	39
V.	The District Court Erred In Ruling The Non-Transferee Class Has No Standing, Pursuant to ERISA Section 502(a)(2), to Vindicate Harm to the Plan Caused by the Verizon Plan Fiduciaries’ Breaches of Fiduciary Duty, Thus Improperly Dismissing the Fourth Claim for Relief in the Second Amended Complaint.	48

A.	Appellant Pundt and Other Non-Transferee Class Members Have Article III Standing Based On the Invasion Of Their Statutory Right To Proper Management Of Trust Assets Held On Their Behalf	52
B.	Count Four States a Claim That the Plan Funds Were Improperly Used To Pay Verizon Corporate Expenses	59
C.	Count Four States a Claim That the Group Annuity Should Have Remained in the Ongoing Plan	60
	Conclusion and Prayer	61
	Certificate of Service	62
	Certificate of Compliance	63

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Avondale Indus, Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 943 (6 th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. Murdock</i> , 861 F.2d 1406 (9 th Cir.1988)	56
<i>Andersen v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 846 (7 th Cir.1996)	41
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 433 (5 th Cir. 2003)	42
<i>Beck v. PACE International Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96, 127 S.Ct. 2310 (2007)	26, 31
<i>Booton v. Lockheed Medical Benefit Plan</i> , 110 F. 3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1997)	34, 36
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5 th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Carrabba v. Randalls Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 145 F.Supp.2d 763 (N.D. Tex. 2000) (McBryde, J)	43
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6 th Cir. 2002)	57
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Am. Metals Exchange Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3 rd Cir.1993)	50
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506, 130 S.Ct. 1640 (2010)	28, 30
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73, 115 S.Ct. 1223 (1995)	32

David v. Alphin,
704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)57

Deeming v. Am. Standard, Inc.,
905 F.2d 1124 (7th Cir.1990)41

Donovan v. Bierwirth,
680 F.2d 263 (2nd Cir. 1982), cert. denied,
459 U.S. 1069, 103 S.Ct. 488 (1982)28

Donovan v. Cunningham,
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)56

Etter v. J. Pease Const. Co., Inc.,
963 F.2d 1005 (7th Cir. 1992)57

Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989)28

Fontana v. Barham,
707 F.2d 221 (5th Cir.1983), cert. denied,
464 U.S. 1043, 104 S.Ct. 711 (1984)11

Frommert v. Conkright,
738 F.3d 522 (2nd Cir. 2013)13

Great Plains Trust Co. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter,
313 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2002)11

Harley v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.,
284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir.2002)57

Heimann v. National Elevator Industry Pension Fund,
187 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 1999)44

Hines v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
43 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 1995), overruled on other grounds,42

Howe v. Varsity Corp.,
36 F.3d 746 (8th Cir.1994), aff’d on other grounds,
516 U.S. 489, 116 S.Ct. 1065 (1996)31

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432, 119 S.Ct. 755 (1999)24

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)53

Koehler v. Aetna Health Inc.,
683 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2012)14, 19

Layaou v. Xerox Corp.,
238 F.3d 205 (2nd Cir. 2001)14

Lee v. Verizon Communications Inc.,
2012 WL 6089041 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2012) (Fitzwater, C.J.)7

Lee v. Verizon Communications Inc.,
954 F.Supp.2d 486 (N.D. Tex. June 24, 2013) (Fitzwater, C.J.)4, 5

Lee v. Verizon Communications Inc.,
2014 WL 1407416 (N.D. Tex. April 11, 2014) (Fitzwater, C.J.)4

Leigh v. Engle,
727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984)46, 55

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882, 116 S.Ct. 1783 (1996)24

Lowen v. Tower Asset Management, Inc.,
829 F.2d 1209 (2nd Cir. 1987)56

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130 (1992) 52, 53, 54

Magruder v. Drury,
235 U.S. 106, 120 (1914)51

Maher v. Strachan Shipping Co.,
68 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1995)20

Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134, 105 S.Ct. 3085 (1985)48

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497, 127 S.Ct. 1438 (2007)54, 55

McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.,
60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*,
516 U.S. 1174, 116 S.Ct. 1267 (1996)29

McGann v. H & H Music Co.,
946 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1991), *cert. denied sub nom, Greenberg v.*
H & H Music Co., 506 U.S. 981, 113 S.Ct. 482 (1992) 41, 42, 43

McGath v. Auto–Body N. Shore, Inc.,
7 F.3d 665 (7th Cir.1993)41

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248, 113 S.Ct. 2063 (1993)25, 28

Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Glenn,
554 U.S. 105, 128 S.Ct. 2343 (2008)16

Mosser v. Darrow,
341 U.S. 267, 272-73 (1951)51

Nachman Corp. v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
446 U.S. 359, 100 S.Ct. 1723 (1980)17, 32

National Securities Systems, Inc. v. Iola,
700 F.3d 65 (3rd Cir. 2012)57

Norris v. Hartmarx Specialty Stores, Inc.,
913 F.2d 253 (5th Cir.1990)61

Patelco Credit Union v. Sahni,
262 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2001)57

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211, 120 S.Ct. 2143 (2000)22

Powell v. Rockwell Int’Corp.,
795 F.2d 522 (5th Cir.1986)61

Rhorer v. Raytheon Eng’s & Contractors Inc.,
181 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1999)11

S.E.C. v. Huffman,
996 F.2d 800 (5th Cir.1993)51

Schneider v. PerleyRobertson,
114 F.3d 1182 (5th Cir.1997)61

Sommers Drug Stores Co. Emp. Profit Sharing Trust v. Corrigan,
883 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1989)49

Teamsters Local Union No. 705 v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe, LLC,
741 F.3d 819. (7th Cir. 2014)41

Tolbert v. RBC Capital Markets Corp.,
--- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 3408230 (5th Cir. July 14, 2014)55

United States v. Durham,
86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996)9

Variety Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489, 497, 116 S.Ct. 1065, 1070 (1996) passim

Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied,
510 U.S. 870, 114 S.Ct. 196 (1993)17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291 1

28 U.S.C. §1331	1
29 U.S.C. §1001(b)	30
29 U.S.C. §1002(21)(A)	25, 27
29 U.S.C. §1022(b)	12, 17
29 U.S.C. §1103	54, 55
29 U.S.C. §1104	54, 55
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)	9, 29
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)	56
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(B)	27
29 U.S.C. §1106(b)	56
29 U.S.C. §1109	50, 55
29 U.S.C. §1109(a)	55, 49
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(1)(B)	30
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2)	passim
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3)	53
29 U.S.C. §1132(e)(1)	1
29 U.S.C. §1140	passim
29 U.S.C. §1341(a)(1)(b)	23
29 U.S.C. §1341(b)(3)(A) and 1344(d)(1)	19
29 U.S.C. §1344(d)(1)	19
ERISA	passim

ERISA Section 3(21)(A).....25, 27

ERISA Section 102(b) passim

ERISA Section 104(b)13

ERISA Section 40354, 55

ERISA Section 40454, 55

ERISA Section 404(a)9, 29

ERISA Section 404(a)(1)..... 2, 10, 21, 39

ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(B)27

ERISA Section 409(a)48

ERISA Section 502(a)(2)..... passim

ERISA Section 510 passim

ERISA Section 4041(a)(1)(b)23

ERISA Section 4041(b)(3)(A)19

ERISA Section 4044(d)(1)19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Scott & Fratcher, *Law of Trusts* §17043

29 C.F.R. §2509.75-8.....25

29 C.F.R. §2509.95–126

29 C.F.R. §2510.3-3(d)(2)47

29 C.F.R. §2510.3-3(d)(2)(ii)20

29 C.F.R. §2510.3-21.....25

29 C.F.R. §2520.102-3(b).....14

29 C.F.R. §2520.102-3(l)..... 12, 14, 16, 19

29 C.F.R. §4041.28(c)(3).....26

DOL Advisory Opinion 2001-01A.....39

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6).....4

G. Bogert and G. Bogert, *The Law of Trusts and Trustees* §543 (2d ed.1978)43

G. Bogert and G. Bogert, *The Law of Trusts and Trustees* §541 (2d rev. ed. 1993)28

G. Bogert and G. Bogert, *The Law of Trusts and Trustees* §861 (2013)51

Restatement (Second) of Trusts §17043

Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment §3.....51

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1372 (2002)26
